

Bengal Tea & Fabrics Limited

August 06, 2019

Nating				
Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings ¹	Rating Action	
Long-term Bank Facilities	29.17 (Reduced from Rs.29.22 crore)	CARE BBB; Negative (Triple B; Outlook: Negative)	Revised from CARE BBB; Stable (Triple B; Outlook: Stable)	
Short-term Bank Facilities	2.25 (Reduced from Rs.2.50 crore)	CARE A3+ (A Three Plus)	Reaffirmed	
Total Facilities	31.42 (Rupees Thirty One Crore and Forty Two Lakh only)			

Details of instruments in Annexure-1

Rating

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Bengal Tea & Fabrics Limited (BTFL) continue to derive strength from vast experience of its promoters and their prudent approach in managing BTFL's leverage, its established operation in tea business with owned tea estates, comfortable capital structure and its moderate liquidity supported by some unencumbered liquid investment.

The ratings are, however, constrained due to the continued decline in its scale of operations and the profitability of its textile division, moderation in debt coverage indicators, labor intensive nature of operations of its tea division wherein the wages are also regulated in nature, susceptibility of operations of tea division to adverse weather conditions, susceptibility of profitability of its textile division to volatile raw material prices and regulatory risk associated with compliance of strict pollution control norms for textile processing units. The ratings also take note of lower black tea production and sales realization during FY19 (refers to period starting from April 01, to March 31) leading to decline in overall profitability.

Ability of BTFL to increase its scale of operations and the profitability of its textile division by improving competitiveness of its fabric in the market, improve the productivity of laborers of its tea division for optimum tea production and better profitability of the division thereby leading to improvement in its debt coverage indicators while maintaining its favorable capital structure and moderate liquidity would be the key rating sensitivities. Moreover, the company taking up any large size capex and its funding profile would also be a key rating monitorable.

Outlook: Negative

The outlook on the long-term rating of the bank facilities of BTFL has been revised to 'negative' on CARE's expectation that BTFL's scale of operations and profitability are likely to be lower than previously envisaged on account of continued weak industry scenario in the textile segment and uncertainty regarding production volume and sales realization of black tea in near to medium term. The outlook may be revised to stable in case of meaningful and sustained improvement in the scale of operations and profitability of both its textile and tea divisions resulting in improvement in its overall operational and financial performance.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Experienced management: BTFL, incorporated in the year 1983, is promoted by Late Shree B. D. Kanoria. It is now being managed by the next generation promoters. Mr. Adarsh B. Kanoria, who has an industry experience of over 20 years, took over as the Chairman & Managing Director of the company in 2001 and controls the overall affairs of the company. Historically, the management of BTFL has remained prudent in controlling the company's leverage which is evident from the gradual improvement in its leverage indicators with reduction in its total debt.

Established operation of its tea business: BTFL has over 4 decades of operational track record in the black tea business. BTFL owns three tea estates having plantation area of 626 hectares located in upper Assam. The company processes the green tea leaves at a plant located at Ananda Tea Estate and sells black tea. BFTL sells the black tea to reputed customers having established brands and good credit risk profile thereby mitigating counter party credit risk to certain extent. Further, BTFL is planning to launch its own packaged tea under the brand 'CLASSIC GOLD' with an aim to improve sales realization of black tea.

Comfortable capital structure: Despite reduction in its net-worth base during last three years ended FY19 due to loss incurred by the spinning section of its textile division (which was, however, completely discontinued in FY18), capital structure of BTFL remained comfortable marked by overall gearing ratio of 0.25 times as on March 31, 2019. BTFL has

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.



consistently reduced its term debt, including by prepaying it from the sale proceeds of sale of assets of its spinning section.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Continued decline in scale of operations and profitability of its textile division: Scale of operations of textile division of BTFL (excluding the discontinued textile spinning section) has declined during last three years ended FY19 marked by revenue of Rs.67.59 crore during FY19 as compared to Rs.85.25 crore and Rs.74.55 crore during FY17 and FY18 respectively. Further, the company incurred marginal operating loss during FY19 compared to operating profits during FY17 and FY18. Performance of the fabric division has weakened due to weak industry scenario coupled with higher raw material prices. Weak demand scenario in domestic and export market, introduction of GST disrupting supply chain (mainly in the textile sector which involves lots of job work) and competition from cheap imports have adversely impacted demand and sales realization of processed fabric.

Subdued performance of its tea division during FY19 due to impact of wage hike and adverse weather conditions: Total revenue from tea division of BTFL marginally declined to Rs.43.02 crore during FY19 as compared to Rs.46.95 crore during FY18. Further, operating profit margin of tea division also declined to 15.39% during FY19 as compared to 23.19% during FY18. Tea production declined during FY19 due to floods in the upper Assam region. Further, average sales realization of black tea also marginally declined during FY19. Being a fixed cost intensive business especially with regulated labour wages, decline in total revenue and average sales realization resulted in decline in profitability.

Moderation in debt coverage indicators: Debt coverage indicators marked by PBILDT (continuing operations) interest coverage ratio and total debt/GCA (continuing operations) moderated to 1.82x and 7.80 years respectively during FY19. Although, total debt and interest cost of BTFL marginally declined during FY19, decline in overall profitability resulted in moderation in the debt coverage indicators.

Labor intensive operation of tea division: Tea is amongst the most labour intensive of all plantation crops. On an average, around 40% of the total expenditure is incurred on labour cost. BTFL's high cost of labour is the primary reason for the high cost of production. The wage rates of tea plantation labourers are regulated and revised through bilateral negotiations with worker unions and other parties. During FY18, Labor department of the Assam government has notified increase of Rs.30 in daily minimum wages of tea workers, increasing cash component of daily wages from Rs.137/day to Rs.167/day. Hence, regulated nature of tea labourers' wages poses risk to the profitability margins of BTFL's tea division.

Susceptibility of profitability of BTFL's textile division to volatile raw material prices and environmental compliance: The major raw material cost of fabric & processing section of its textile division is cotton yarn and various dyes and chemicals, prices of which have depicted a volatile trend in the past. The cotton prices in India are regulated through fixation of Minimum Support Price (MSP) by the government, and fortunes of cotton ginners depend on the price parity between the price fixed by the government and those prevailing in the market. Hence, any adverse change in the prices of cotton yarn, dyes and chemicals could result in lower profitability of its textile fabric division. Further, there is stringent pollution control regulation laid down for textile processing units under the Gujarat Pollution Control Board (GPCB) norms. BTFL during its production process generates polluted water and air that needs to be treated before their disposal. Hence, such units require compliance with stringent pollution control norms set by the regulatory authorities and any violation in compliance with these norms or any further strengthening of these norms would adversely impact BFTL's operations. However, the company has been complying with the required pollution control norms.

Liquidity Analysis

Liquidity of BTFL remains moderate marked by low cash accruals and high average utilization of fund based working capital limits at around 84% during last 12 months ended June 2019. However, working capital cycle of BTFL remained stable and moderate at 46 days during FY19 (48 days during FY18) due to strict credit control and prudent inventory management. Further, BTFL had unencumbered liquid investment of nearly Rs.3.50 crore as on June 30, 2019 which provides cushion to its liquidity.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria: <u>Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings</u> <u>CARE's Policy on Default Recognition</u> <u>Criteria for Short Term Instruments</u> <u>CARE's methodology for manufacturing companies</u> <u>Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector</u>

About the Company

Incorporated in the year 1983, BTFL took over the whole undertaking of Bengal Tea & Industries Limited, earlier known as Bengal Tea Company Limited in the year 1985. Bengal Tea Company Limited was promoted by Kanoria family in the year 1950, which took over The Ananda Assam Tea Company Limited and Asarwa Mills Limited in the year 1970 and 1972



Press Release

respectively. Presently, BTFL has business interests in two segments viz. Textile and Tea. Textile division, which is located in Ahmedabad, comprises of fabric weaving and processing facility. The company has installed capacity of 63 looms (12 lakh meters per month) for fabric weaving. Textile division of BTFL earlier also included spinning section comprising 23,952 spindles for cotton yarn manufacturing. However, due to its negative contribution, the company discontinued the spinning operations completely from October 2017 by selling it off. In tea division, BTFL owns three tea estates having plantation area of 626 hectares located in upper Assam. The company processes the tea leaves at a plant located at Ananda Tea Estate and sells black tea.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
	As per IND-AS	
Total operating income	121.88	111.27
PBILDT	11.91	4.46
PAT before discontinuing operation	4.38	-0.71
PAT after discontinuing operation	-5.02	-0.32
Overall gearing (times)	0.27	0.25
PBILDT Interest coverage (times) #	4.26	1.82

A – Audited, # Continuing operations only

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable Any other information: Not Applicable Rating History for last three years: Please Refer Annexure 2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	······		Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook	
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	-	December 2020	4.17	CARE BBB; Negative	
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	25.00	CARE BBB; Negative	
Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC	-	-	-	2.25	CARE A3+	

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings		Rating history				
			Amount	0 0	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)
			Outstanding		assigned in	assigned in	assigned in	assigned in
			(13. crore)		2019-2020	2018-2019	2017-2018	2016-2017
1.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	4.17	CARE BBB; Negative	-	1)CARE BBB; Stable	1)CARE BBB; Stable	1)CARE BBB (21-Sep-16)
						(02-Aug-18)	(03-Aug-17)	
2.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	25.00	CARE BBB; Negative	-	1)CARE BBB;	1)CARE BBB;	1)CARE BBB (21-Sep-16)
						Stable	Stable	
						(02-Aug-18	(03-Aug-17)	
3.	Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC	ST	2.25	CARE A3+	-	1)CARE A3+	1)CARE A3+	'
5.						(02-Aug-18)	(03-Aug-17)	(21-Sep-16)

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact

Mr. Mradul Mishra Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID – <u>mradul.mishra@careratings.com</u>

Analyst Contact

Mr. Krunal Modi Contact no. – +91-79-4026 5614 Mobile no. - +91-85111 90084 Email ID- <u>krunal.modi@careratings.com</u>

Business Development Contact

Mr. Deepak Prajapati Contact no. – +91-79-4026 5656 Email ID – <u>deepak.prajapati@careratings.com</u>

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com